CODE: 66-369 Building Maintenance/ Renovation Projects 45-340 Parks & Rec./ Service Contracts

\$17,250.00 \$12,750.00

SECTION 56-6

Bid2021-252 Repairs to Filtration System McDermott Pool

New England Aquatics 4 Boucher St. West Warwick, RI 02893

Contract Award: \$30,000.00

Contract Period: One-time purchase



CITY OF WARWICK DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 925 SANDY LANE • WARWICK, RHODE ISLAND 02889 TEL (401) 738-2003 • FAX (401) 732-5208

FRANK J. PICOZZI MAYOR

ERIC J. EARLS, PE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

To: Patricia Peshka, Purchasing Agent

From: Eric Earls, Director of Public Works

Date: January 21, 2021

Subj: New England Aquatics

The Department of Public Works is requesting an exception to notice for New England Aquatic for repairs that are necessary to reopen McDermott Pool. This vendor has previously provided exceptional service and is qualified to make repairs that must meet codes per the Rhode Island Department of Health. In an effort to have the pool safely opened and meeting all regular and COVID health and safety guidelines, this department is requesting to engage with this vendor as soon as possible. McDermott Pool is regularly used by the senior population, swim teams, competitive swimmers and public. New England Aquatics is a sole source provider ready to perform the repairs, assuming it is approved by the City Council.

The pool facility requires extensive repairs to the pump and filtration system for proper operations. If these repairs are not made, the pool will not be able to reopen as completion is imperative to the health, safety and welfare of all those that utilize the facility. Further, the RI DOH will not allow use of the facility per their requirements until said repairs are made and approved.

Please consider this memo a request for an exception to notice under Sec. 56-6 of the Warwick Code for New England Aquatics in the amount not to exceed \$30,000. This is a one-time repair and therefore no contract period is necessary.

(66-369 - \$17,250) (45-340 -\$12,750)

Estimate



4 Boucher Street West Warwick, RI 02893

Name/Address	
Purchasing Division	
Warwick City Hall	
3275 Post Road	
Warwick, RI 02886	

 Date	Estimate No.	Project
01/22/21	5352	

Item	Description	Quantity	Cost	Total
Service	Service to MAIN swimming pool - rebuild suction line to circulation pump ** This repair will re-plumb the suction side of the	1	6,000.00	6,000.00
	circulation pump to its original set up with a PVC Foot Valve and H&L Strainer to avoid debris getting sucked into circulation pump.			
	- service to circulation pump - service to surge tank - re-plumb suction side of circulation pump with new 6" Foot Valve - install van stone flanges with SS hardware - service to 8" return line - re-build 8" leaking return line - repair to be done from the vertical flange where the existing flow meter was patched over up to the leaking coupling - re-hang 8" return line with SS hardware in surge tank - install H&L Strainer with extra basket - install new flow meter with paddle wheel - start up and inspect		·	
Thank you for yo	our consideration of this proposal		Total	

Estimate



4 Boucher Street West Warwick, RI 02893

Name/Address	
Purchasing Division	
Warwick City Hall	
3275 Post Road	
Warwick, RI 02886	

Date	Estimate No.	Project
01/22/21	5352	

Item	Description	Quantity	Cost	Total
Service	Engineer to submit and have new plumbing and	1	3,000.00	3,000.00
	equipment approved by the State of RI.			
materials	STRAINER H&L GUARDIAN 6" T304SS FLGD - PC	1	2,612.34	2,612.34
materials	BASKET STRAINER 5"- 8" T316SS 10" GUARDIAN BODY	· 1	565.34	565.34
materials	Signet SmartPro Transmitter, Field Mount	1	660.79	660.79
materials	Signet Wall Mount Kit for Panel Mount Transmitter	4	205.50	
materials	Signet 2536 Rotor-X Flow Sensor, 5"- 8"	1	511.74	511.74
materials	PVC pipe fitting, 8"	1	475.50	l .
materials	Miscellaneous SCH80 6" & 8" PVC plumbing	1	1,663.30	
	material, piping, foot valve, etc.			
materials	PVC 6" CHECK VALVE EPDM +	1	7,141.91	1
materials	Stainless Steel Hardware and Stainless Steel	1	4,000.00	4,000.00
	Hangers		0.00	
Thank you for	r your consideration of this proposal		Total	\$26,836.4